
    AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

See Block 14

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

6. ISSUED BY CODE SPE3S1 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE SPE3S1

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code)

AMERIQUAL GROUP, LLC 
DBA AMERIQUAL FOODS 
18200 HIGHWAY 41 N 
EVANSVILLE IN  47725-8588 
USA

0DVS0CODE FACILITY CODE

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

SPE3S1-22-D-Z240

2021 DEC 22

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers  is extended, is not extended. 

or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE 
PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this 
amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this 
amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted;

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. 
     IN ITEM 10A.

X

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES ( such as changes in paying office,  appropriation 
 date, etc. ) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103 (b). 

 
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X  is not,  is required to sign this document and return  copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 
Previous edition unusable

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83) 
Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

16B.  UNITED STATES OF AMERICA15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR

(Signature of Contracting Officer)(Signature of person authorized to sign)

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning

DLA TROOP SUPPORT 
SUBSISTENCE SUPPLY CHAIN 
700 ROBBINS AVENUE 
PHILADELPHIA PA  19111-5096 
USA 
 Initiator: Debbie Goffman  
 PSPTRAA Tel: 215-737-2979 FAX: 215-737-4115 Email: DEBRA.GOFFMAN@DLA.MIL

DLA TROOP SUPPORT 
SUBSISTENCE SUPPLY CHAIN 
700 ROBBINS AVENUE 
PHILADELPHIA PA  19111-5096 
USA

 15C. DATE SIGNED

Debbie Goffman

2022 OCT 27

16C. DATE SIGNED

X

 

52.212-4(c) Changes Clause and email dated 10.26.22

 

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

See Blk. 16C
3. EFFECTIVE DATE

See Continuation Sheet

K
1. CONTRACT ID CODE

P00005

  2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.     

(X)

 CHECK ONE

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,  
       IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

PAGE 1 OF 3

Debbie Goffman



CONTINUATION SHEET REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED:

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

PAGE 2 OF 3 PAGES
SPE3S1-22-D-Z240 / P00005

 

 
1.   Delete the following from Ameriqual's Contract SPE3S122DZ240: 
 
      "For all items thermostabilized by retorting, each filled and sealed polymeric tray shall be in the retort 
process within  
        two hours after sealing." 
 
2.  Replace with: 
 
      "For all items thermostabilized by retorting, each filled and sealed polymeric tray shall be in the retort 
process within  
       three hours after sealing." 
 
3.   No cost or savings will result in these changes. 
 
 
 
 
 



CONTINUATION SHEET REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED: PAGE 3 OF 3 PAGES
SPE3S1-22-D-Z240 / P00005

 

Attachments

List of Attachments

Description File Name
ATTACH_dwell_time 2 TO 3 HOURS 

INCREASE DWELL TIME 
POLYTRAY.pdf





From: Goffman, Debbie CIV DLA TROOP SUPPORT (USA)
To: Bell, Rhonda A CIV DLA TROOP SUPPORT (USA)
Cc: Streibich, Harry CIV DLA TROOP SUPPORT (USA)
Subject: RE: Valley Foods Group Rations SPE3S122DZ242 - Request for Deviation to Extend 2-hr retort start time from


sealing to retort
Date: Tuesday, October 25, 2022 1:54:00 PM


Great.  Thanks.


-----Original Message-----
From: Bell, Rhonda A CIV DLA TROOP SUPPORT (USA) <rhonda.bell@dla.mil>
Sent: Tuesday, October 25, 2022 1:54 PM
To: Goffman, Debbie CIV DLA TROOP SUPPORT (USA) <debra.goffman@dla.mil>
Cc: Streibich, Harry CIV DLA TROOP SUPPORT (USA) <harry.streibich@dla.mil>
Subject: RE: Valley Foods Group Rations SPE3S122DZ242 - Request for
Deviation to Extend 2-hr retort start time from sealing to retort


Hi Debbie,


Yes I recommend to proceed with the change.


Thanks,


Rhonda


-----Original Message-----
From: Goffman, Debbie CIV DLA TROOP SUPPORT (USA) <debra.goffman@dla.mil>
Sent: Tuesday, October 25, 2022 1:52 PM
To: Bell, Rhonda A CIV DLA TROOP SUPPORT (USA) <rhonda.bell@dla.mil>
Cc: Streibich, Harry CIV DLA TROOP SUPPORT (USA) <harry.streibich@dla.mil>
Subject: FW: Valley Foods Group Rations SPE3S122DZ242 - Request for
Deviation to Extend 2-hr retort start time from sealing to retort


Good Afternoon Rhonda,


See email below.


The Food Safety Office has no concerns with extending the dwell time between
seal and retort from 2 to 3 hours.
Can I proceed in Modifying the contracts?


Thanks,
Debbie


-----Original Message-----
From: Green, Adelaide F MAJ USARMY DLA TROOP SUPPORT (USA)
<Adelaide.Green@dla.mil>
Sent: Tuesday, October 25, 2022 12:27 PM
To: Goffman, Debbie CIV DLA TROOP SUPPORT (USA) <debra.goffman@dla.mil>
Cc: 'Beach, John LTC USA MIL Subsistence' <John.Beach@dla.mil>; Streibich,
Harry CIV DLA TROOP SUPPORT (USA) <harry.streibich@dla.mil>; Trp Spt
Consumer Safety Office <dscpconssafofc@dla.mil>
Subject: RE: Valley Foods Group Rations SPE3S122DZ242 - Request for
Deviation to Extend 2-hr retort start time from sealing to retort



mailto:debra.goffman@dla.mil

mailto:rhonda.bell@dla.mil

mailto:harry.streibich@dla.mil





Good Afternoon Debbie,


Upon review of the documents/thought processes provided, the Food Safety
Office sees no food safety concern with granting the request to extend the
dwell time between sealing and retort from 2 to 3 hours.


V/R,


Adelaide Green, DVM, DACVPM
Major, Army Veterinary Corps
Food Safety Officer
DLA Troop Support – Subsistence
Philadelphia, PA 19111
Comm: 215-737-7788
DSN: 312-444-7788
Cell: 281-857-0149
adelaide.green@dla.mil
dscpconssafofc@dla.mil
Station: 6C045


-----Original Message-----
From: Goffman, Debbie CIV DLA TROOP SUPPORT (USA) <debra.goffman@dla.mil>
Sent: Monday, October 24, 2022 1:24 PM
To: Green, Adelaide F MAJ USARMY DLA TROOP SUPPORT (USA)
<Adelaide.Green@dla.mil>
Cc: 'Beach, John LTC USA MIL Subsistence' <John.Beach@dla.mil>; Streibich,
Harry CIV DLA TROOP SUPPORT (USA) <harry.streibich@dla.mil>
Subject: Valley Foods Group Rations SPE3S122DZ242 - Request for Deviation to
Extend 2-hr retort start time from sealing to retort


Good Afternoon MAJ Green,


Valley Foods, Group Rations, is requesting that Rations Polytray Entrée
contract
SPE3S122DZ242 requirement at SOW V.P.4.d, for dwell/hold time (the time
between 1st seal and start of retort), be revised from “within two hours
after sealing” to “within 3 hours after sealing”


Please see the attached Request for Deviation and let me know if you need
any other information to advise on this request or if you would like a call
about this.


The attached letter from TechniCAL, Valley's independent consulting service,
supports their request.


This request would involve two items that Valley was awarded, Turkey Sausage
Patties, and Chicken Strips in Broth.


Rhonda Bell, in the below email, directed me to the Food Safety Office for
Guidance on this issue.


Thank you,


Debbie Goffman
Contracting Officer







Group Rations
Subsistence Divisoin
215-919-9411


-----Original Message-----
From: Bell, Rhonda A CIV DLA TROOP SUPPORT (USA) <rhonda.bell@dla.mil>
Sent: Wednesday, October 5, 2022 3:05 PM
To: Goffman, Debbie CIV DLA TROOP SUPPORT (USA) <debra.goffman@dla.mil>
Cc: Streibich, Harry CIV DLA TROOP SUPPORT (USA) <harry.streibich@dla.mil>
Subject: RE: Valley 22DZ242 - Request for Deviation to Extend 2-hr retort
start time from sealing to retort


Hi Debbie,


I did a little research to ensure what I recommended is accurate, because I
didn't think that I should have any input for your decision. I read through
the justification from TecniCAL, which supports their request. However, I
was advised that the Food Safety Office (COL Beach) should provide guidance
due to the nature of the request, especially if you have concerns about them
changing this critical process. If/when the deviation is approved, we will
positively consider the change during our reviews. Additionally, they will
need to provide updates to the QSP in Section IX to be current.


I hope this helps.


Rhonda Bell
Chief, Quality Audits and Food Defense
Supplier Support Division
Supplier Operations Directorate of Subsistence
Phone: (215) 737-8656
Cell:     (267) 303-5812
Rhonda.Bell@dla.mil







